

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS

CAROL BETH LITKOUHI,

Plaintiff,

Court of Appeals Case No. 364409

v.

ROCHESTER COMMUNITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT, a government entity,

Lower Court Case No. 2022-193088-CZ
Hon. Jacob J. Cunningham

Defendant.

MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL
FOUNDATION
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
Stephen A. Delie (P80209)
Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
wilcox@mackinac.org

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
Timothy J. Ryan (P40990)
Attorneys for Defendant
250 Monroe NW, Suite 400
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 940-0230
timothy.ryan@jacksonlewis.com

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/3/2023 3:02:23 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

BASIS OF JURISDICTION iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... v

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Procedural History 1

 B. The History of Ethnic and Gender Studies Request 3

 C. Facts presented in Appellant’s Brief which Are not supported by the Record and Irrelevant to the Issue on Appeal 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Records Created and Retained by Individual Teachers are not Public Records For Purposes of FOIA because Teachers are Not Public Bodies. 5

 B. The Michigan Management and Budget Act is Irrelevant to Any Issue in the Appeal... 9

 C. Whether a FOIA Exemption Applies is Not an Issue in This Appeal. 11

 D. The Court of Appeals Decision in Blackwell v City of Livonia is on Point and Controlling. 13

 E. Applying FOIA as it is Written Does Not Lead to Absurd Results..... 14

 F. The Michigan Supreme Has Addressed the Issue of Whether Agency Principles Apply in FOIA Cases..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Detroit v Redford Township</i> , 253 Mich 453	7, 11, 12
<i>Baker v General Motors Corp</i> , 409 Mich 639	7
<i>Bisio v City of Village of Clarkston</i> , 506 Mich. 37	8
<i>Blackwell v City of Livonia</i> , 339 Mich App 495	7, 12, 13
<i>Breighner v Michigan High Scholl Athletic Association</i> , 471 Mich 217	13, 16
<i>Cameron v Auto Club Insurance</i> 476 Mich 55	14
<i>Farm Products Co. v. Jordan</i> , 229 Mich. 235	7
<i>Howell Education Ass’n MEA/NEA v Howell Board of Education</i> 287 Mich App 228	12
<i>In re Merrill</i> , 200 Mich 244 167 NW 30 (1918).....	7
<i>People v. Crucible Steel Co.</i> , 150 Mich. 563	7
<i>People v McIntyre</i> , 461 Mich 147	14
<i>United States Fidelity and Insurance Guarantee Co. v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass’n</i> , 274 Mich App 184	15
Statutes	
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)	<i>passim</i>
MCL 15.223(1)	6

MCL 15.232.....	13
MCL 15.232(i).....	6, 10
MCL 15.232(h).....	6
MCL 15.232(h)(i).....	7
MCL 15.232(h)(iii).....	7
MCL 15.232 (h)(iv).....	8
Michigan Management and Budget Act.....	8, 9
Other Authorities	
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	2
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	2
MCR 7.215(J)(1).....	13
